

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

James Were,
Petitioner,

-v-

State of Ohio,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Ohio*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

KATHRYN POLONSKY [0096468]
Assistant State Public Defender
Counsel of Record
Kathryn.Polonsky@opd.ohio.gov

RANDALL L. PORTER [0005835]
Assistant State Public Defender
Randall.Porter@opd.ohio.gov

250 E. Broad Street - Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215-9308
(614) 466-5394 (Telephone)/(614) 644-0708 (Facsimile)

DENNIS L. SIPE [0006199]
410 Front Street, Unit 2
Marietta, Ohio 45750-2166
(740) 525-7760 (telephone)
dennis@buelisipe.com

Counsel for Petitioner, James Were

CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE..... i

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULE INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. The trial judge and State used Were’s race to ignore and/or undercut critical IQ evidence supporting the conclusion that Were was a person with an intellect disability...... 2

II. Evidence presented during competency, *Atkins*, and mitigation proceedings established all three prongs of intellectual disability...... 5

III. The Supreme Court of Ohio’s Rulings..... 8

REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 8

I. The Ohio Supreme Court violated *Buck, Peña-Rodriguez*, and *Tharpe* by refusing to correct the State and trial court errors in making Were’s race the key factor in the death penalty calculus...... 8

II. This Court should logically expand *Buck, Peña-Rodriguez*, and *Tharpe* to establish that the protections laid out in those cases clearly apply to cases like Were’s...... 13

CONCLUSION 16

APPENDIX

 Appendix A: State v. Were, 154 Ohio St.3d 1422, 2018-Ohio-4496, 111 N.E.3d 20..... A-1

 Appendix B: Ohio Supreme Court Rule 4.01(A)(1) A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242, 153 L.Ed.2d 335 (2002).....	passim
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986).....	14
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 759, 197 L.Ed.2d 1 (2017).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187, 192 L.Ed.2d 323 (2015)	14
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701, 134 S. Ct. 1986, 188 L.Ed.2d 1007 (2014).....	6, 7, 13
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279, 310, 107 S. Ct. 1756, 95 L.Ed.2d 262 (1987).....	11
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. ___,137 S. Ct. 1039, 197 L.Ed.2d 416	13
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 855, 197 L.Ed.2d 107 (2017).....	passim
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545, 99 S. Ct. 2993, 61 L.Ed.2d 739 (1979).....	14
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545, 99 S.Ct. 2993, 61 L.Ed.2d 739 (1979).....	14
<i>State v. Were</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 1422, 2018-Ohio-4496, 111 N.E.3d 20	1, 8
<i>State v. Were</i> , 94 Ohio St.3d 173, 761 N.E.2d 591 (2002).....	3
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303, 25 L.Ed. 664 (1880).....	13, 14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	10
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 545, 199 L.Ed.2d 424 (2018).....	passim
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862, 102 S. Ct. 1856, 72 L.Ed.2d 222 (1983).....	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 13
U.S. Const. amend. VI	10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257 1

RULES

Ohio Sup. Ct. R. 4.01..... 2, 8
